

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
<b>JOHN DOES 1-53,</b>	)	)	
	)	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	)	
	)	)	<b>Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00273-CKK</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	)	
	)	)	
<b>U.S. CITIZENSHIP &amp; IMMIGRATION</b>	)	)	
<b>SERVICES, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	)	
	)	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	)	
	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- LEGAL BACKGROUND .....1
- I. The EB-5 Program .....1
- II. Expansion Through the Pilot Program.....3
- FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5
- LEGAL STANDARD.....7
- ARGUMENT .....8
- I. Plaintiffs’ shifting list of job creating entities constitutes reasonable grounds for denying the petitions .....9
  - A. The NCE was not operating in a TEA at the time Plaintiffs’ petitions were filed with USCIS.....10
  - B. Plaintiffs have not satisfied their burden of proving they are likely to create the required number of new jobs. ....12
- II. USCIS reasonably denied the petitions on the ground that Plaintiffs’ low-risk investments do not satisfy the purpose of the EB-5 program .....15
  - A. USCIS was not arbitrary in its reading of Matter of Izummi and 8 C.F.R. 204.6(e) as requiring an inquiry into to the investment structure to ensure it is not a prohibited debt-arrangement. ....15
  - B. USCIS’s conclusion that the investment is more debt-like than equity-like is supported by the record.....17
  - C. Plaintiffs’ waiver of the call option was not timely and therefore cannot salvage Plaintiffs’ petitions.....19
- III. USCIS was not arbitrary or capricious in concluding that Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that they will make the full amount of required capitol available to the job creating entity .....19
  - A. Start-up Fees for Belshazzar Mines. ....20
  - B. Loan and Licensing Fees Payable to the Regional Center.....21
- CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Cent. Tex. Tel. Coop. v. FCC*,  
402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*Fence Creek Cattle Co. v. Forest Serv.*,  
602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Norfolk & W. Ry.*,  
385 U.S. 57 (1966) ..... 21

*INS v. Elias-Zacarias*,  
502 U.S. 478, 481 (1992) ..... 21

*Indiana Municipal Power Agency v. FERC*,  
56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 7

*Matter of Chawathe*,  
25 I. & N. Dec. 369 (AAO 2010)..... 2, 6

*Matter of Hsiung*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 201 (Assoc. Comm. 1998)..... 2,

*Matter of Ho*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 206 (Assoc. Comm. 1998)..... 2, 11

*Matter of Izummi*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 169 (Assoc. Comm. 1998) ..... passim

*Matter of Katigbak*,  
14 I. & N. Dec. 45 (Comm. 1971)..... 8

*Matter of Soffici*,  
22 I. & N. Dec. 158 (Assoc. Comm. 1998)) ..... 2

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 6

*R.L. Inv. Ltd. Partners v. INS*,  
86 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Haw. 2000) *aff’d* 273 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 6

*Sentara-Hampton Gen. Hosp. v. Sullivan*,  
980 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*Sierra Club v. Mainella*,  
 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 6

*Systronics Corp. v. INS*,  
 153 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 2, 6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(A)(ii)..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B)(ii) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B)(ii) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(C) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(ii)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(iii) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5) ..... 1, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1154(b) ..... 2, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1186b(a)(1)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 2, 6

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(1)..... 8, 10, 12, 18

8 C.F.R. § 2.1 ..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 204.6 ..... 1

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(e)..... 9, 11, 14

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(f) ..... 1

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j) ..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)(2)..... 2, 14

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)(4)(i)..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)(4)(i)(B) ..... 2, 11

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)(4)(iii)..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(m)(3)..... 3, 11

8 C.F.R. § 204.6(m)(7)(ii)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 216.6(a)(4)(iv) ..... 3

**PUBLIC LAWS**

Pub. L. No. 101-649..... 1

Pub. L. No. 102-395..... 3

Pub. L. No. 106-396..... 4

Pub. L. No. 107-273..... 4

Pub. L. No. 108-156..... 4

Pub. L. No. 114-113..... 3
